

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda

OR: ENG

TRIAL CHAMBER II

Before:

Judge Asoka de Silva, Presiding

Judge Taghrid Hikmet Judge Seon Ki Park

Registrar:

Mr Adama Dieng

Date:

5 February 2007

The PROSECUTOR

Augustin NDINDH IYIMANA Augustin BIZIMUNGU François-Xavier NZUWONEMEYE

Innocent SAGAHUTU

Case No. ICTR-00-56-T

JUDIELAL SCHENE SA STANCHIVE

DECISION ON BIZIMUNGU'S EXTREMELY URGENT MOTION FOR ADDITIONAL TIME TO FILE A REPLY

Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr Ciré Aly Bâ

Mr Moussa Sefon

Mr Segun Jegede

Mr. Lloyd Strickland

Mr Abubacarr Tambadou

Ms Felistas Mushi

Ms Faria Rekkas

Ms Anne Pauline Bodley

Counsel for the Defence:

Mr Gilles St-Laurent and Mr Ronnie MacDonald for Augustin Bizimungu

Mr Christopher Black and Mr Patrick De Wolf for Augustin Ndindiliyimana

Mr Charles Taku for François-Xavier Nzuwonemeye

Mr Fabien Segatwa and Mr Seydou Doumbia for Innocent Sagahutu

poula

INTRODUCTION

- On 15 January 2007, the Defence for Bizimungu filed a Motion for partial acquittal pursuant to Rule 98bis ("the 98bis Motion") of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence ("the Rules");
- 2. On 29 January 2007, the Prosecutor filed a Response to the 98bis Motion following an Order for extension of time granted by the Chamber;²
- 3. On 2 February 2007, the Defence filed the current Motion asking for an extension of six days with effect from 2 February 2007 to file a Reply.³

SUBMISSIONS

- 4. The Defence submits that the Rules are silent on the issue of the time limit within which to reply to a 98bis Motion, and that the 5 day limit provided for under Rule 73 (F) (sic) applies only to responses.
- 5. Furthermore, the Defence states that the Chamber has not given any indication as to when the Defence teams should file Replies to the Prosecutor's Response, and argues that in the circumstances, it remains at best an unwritten practice that such Replies must be filed within five days.
- 6. Bizimungu's defence submits that it is in the interests of justice that the Defence be given enough time to properly understand the Prosecutor's Response; and adds that it would not be in a position to do so in the absence of Co-Counsel who is currently away from the seat of the Tribunal.

DELIBERATIONS

- 7. The Chamber reminds the Defence that under the Rules, Lead Counsel has primary responsibility for the preparation and presentation of the Defence case. The absence of Co-Counsel, therefore, is not a good reason to request for an extension of time within which to file a Reply.
- 8. The Chamber notes that Rule 98bis does not provide a time limit for filing any pleadings subsequent to the Motion for acquittal. However, the general practice before this Chamber has been that a reply must be filed within five days from the date of receipt of the Response, unless otherwise ordered by the Chamber.
- 9. The Chamber considers that a motion for acquittal is an important procedural step in the Tribunal and the Defence should be given adequate time to fully present its arguments in support of such a Motion. This is consistent with the rights of the Accused under Article 20 of the Statute and the overall interests of justice.

Part

¹ Requête en Acquittement de la Défense d'Augustin Bizimungu (article 98bis du Réglement de Procedure et de Preuve) filed on 15 January 2007.

² Prosecutor's Response to Requête en Acquittement de la Défonse d'Augustin Bizimingu tarticle 98bis du Réglement de Procedure et de Preuve) filed on 29 January 2007.

¹ Requête en Extrême Urgence de la Défense Sollicitant un délai supplémentaire quant au Dépôt de la Réplique à la Prosecutor's Response to "Requête en Acquittement de la défense d'Augustin Bizimungu", filed on 2 February 2007.

FOR THE ABOVE REASONS, THE CHAMBER

GRALITS the Defence Motion;

ORD IRS the Defence to file its Reply not later than 9 February 2007.

rush i. 5 February 2007, don	V. V. 1944	i
S'eowhiPala	Seouta Park	Soowh Par
Read and Approved by	Read and Approved by	
Asoka de Silva	Taghrid Hikmet	Seon Ki Park
Presiding Judge	Judge	Judge
(ab sent at the time of the signature)	(absent at the time of the signature)	(ar.d on behalf of Judges do Silva and Hikmet



TRANSMISSION SHEET FOR FILING OF DOCUMENTS WITH CMS

COURT MANAGEMENT SECTION

(Art. 27 of the Directive for the Registry)

I - GENERAL		o be completed by			
To:	Trial Chamber I N. M. Diallo	R. N. Kouambo	☐Trial Chamber III C. K. Hometowu	□Appeals Chamber / Arusha F. A. Talon	
	Chief CMS JP Fomété	Deputy Chief, CMS M. Diop	Chief, JPU, CMS K. K. A. Alande	Appeals Chamber / The Hague R Burriss	
From:	Chamber Bruno Zehnder	Defença	Prosecutor's Office	Other:	
	! : : (names)	(names)	(names)	(names)	
Case Name:	The Prosecutor vs.	A. Ndindiliyimana et al	i. c	ase Number: ICTR-00-56-T	
Dates:	Transmitted: 5 February 2007 Documer		Document's da	l's date: 5 February 2007	
No. of Pages:	3	Original Language	: 🗵 English	☐French ☐Kinyarwanda	
Title of Document:	DECISION ON BIZ	(IMUNGU'S EXTREME	LY URGENT MOTION	FOR ADDITIONAL TIME TO FIL	
Classification I Strictly Conf Confidential ∑ Public	Lavel: idential / Under Seal	TRIM Document Type: ☐Indictment ☐Wa ☐ Decision ☐Aff ☐ Disclosure ☐ One ☐ ☐ Judgement ☐ Mc	arrant Corresponder idavit Notice of App der DAppeal Book	eal Submission from parties Accused particulars	
- TRANSLAT	ION STATUS ON	THE FILING DATE	To be completed t	y the Chambers / Filing Par	
	ke necessary action r				
		he original, and will not	i submit any translale	d versyssa)	
_ · ·		annex to facilitate trans		1507. <i>1</i>	
Target Languag	•	Billiex to igoliasta trans		1-5711 1 7	
72.ger tengas ∐English	1010).	French	□ F	Kinyanianda 🖫 🦳	
CARD CHAIL M	OT take any action re	anding tempolation		nico A	
	•	garding translation. I the original and the t	ranslated version for t	320 01	
Original _	in English		French	→ Kinyarwanda	
Translation	in English		French	<u>्</u> □ Myarwanda	
CMS SHALL N	OT take any action re	narding translation	<u> </u>	<u>- ≅ - ∽</u>	
		e translated version(s) in due course in the fo	ollowing language(s)	
English	--	French	´ 🔲 f	Kinyarwanda	
		KINDLY FILL IN TH		: :	
	over-seeing translatio		DEFENCE is over	-seeing translation. mitted to an accredited service f	
				es will be submitted to DCDMS):	
☐ The Language Services Section of the I☐ The Language Services Section of the IC☐ An accredited service for translation; se		orthe ICTR / Arusha. the ICTR / The Haque.	,	Name of contact person: Name of service:	
		on; see details below:	Name of service:		
Name in contact detsort		Address.			
Name of sen	rice:		E-mail / Tel. / Fax:		
Address: E-mail / Tel.	/ Fax:				
		ATION (For Official	use ONLY)		
☐Top priority		COMMENTS		Required date:	
	4		<u>}</u>		
Urgent	-		<u>} </u>	Hearing date:	
Normal				Other deadlines:	