



UNITED NATIONS  
NATIONS UNIES

ICTR-00-56-T  
13-01-08  
(20:26-68:25)  
International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda  
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda

20126  
PN:

OR: ENG

TRIAL CHAMBER II

**Before Judges:** Asoka de Silva, Presiding  
Taghrid Hikmet  
Seon Ki Park

**Registrar:** Adama Dieng

**Date:** 13 November 2008

JUDICIAL RECORDS DIVISION  
RECEIVED  
2008 NOV 13 PM 4:02

**The PROSECUTOR**

v.

**Augustin NDINDILYIMANA**  
**Augustin BIZIMUNGU**  
**François-Xavier NZUWONEMEYE**  
**Innocent SAGAHUTU**

*Case No. ICTR-00-56-T*

**INTERIM ORDER CONCERNING BIZIMUNGU'S MOTION FOR THE  
ADMISSION INTO EVIDENCE OF WITNESS BTH'S TESTIMONY AND  
EXHIBITS GIVEN IN THE KAREMERA CASE BETWEEN 10 AND 17 APRIL 2008**

*Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence*

**Office of the Prosecution:**

Mr Alphonse Van  
Mr Moussa Sefou  
Mr Segun Jegede  
Mr Lloyd Strickland  
Mr Abubacarr Tambadou  
Ms Felistas Mushi  
Ms Faria Rekkas  
Ms Marlize Keefer

**Counsel for the Defence:**

Mr Gilles St-Laurent and Mr Benoît Henry for **Augustin Bizimungu**  
Mr Christopher Black and Mr Vincent Lurquin for **Augustin Nindiliyimana**  
Mr Charles Taku and Ms Beth Lyons for **François-Xavier Nzuwonemeye**  
Mr Fabien Segatwa and Mr Seydou Dombia for **Innocent Sagahutu**

6812.5

INTRODUCTION


1. On 4 November 2008 the Defence for the Accused Bizimungu filed a Motion requesting the Chamber to admit into evidence closed and open session trial transcripts and exhibits of Witness GFA/BTH's testimony given in the Prosecutor v Karemera et al. case between 10 and 17 April 2008 ("Defence Motion").<sup>1</sup> On 10 November 2008 the Prosecution filed a Response to the Defence Motion requesting the Chamber to deny the Defence Motion in its entirety.

2. The Chamber notes that the Defence Motion states that the open and closed session transcripts and exhibits sought to be admitted appear in Annexes I to IV of the Defence Motion. After consultation with the Registry, the Chamber notes that Annexes I to IV were not filed with the Defence Motion on 4 November 2008.

THE CHAMBER THEREFORE

ORDERS the Defence for the Accused Bizimungu to file Annexes I to IV of the Defence Motion with the Registry by Friday 14 November 2008 with due regard to the confidentiality of such material.

Arusha, 13 November 2008, done in English.

  
Asoka de Silva

Presiding Judge

  
Tazhimid Tazhimid

Judge

  
Seon Ki Park

Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]



<sup>1</sup> Requête D'Augustin Bizimungu en Vertu de l'article 92bis D) et C) du RPP en Vue de Verser au Dossier Le Compte-Rendue De La Déposition du Témoin BTH Donnée Dans L'Affaire Karemera et al. Du 10 Au 17 Avril, 2008 Et Pièces Déposées A L'occasion De Celle-Ci, filed on 4 November 2008.